

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CRM (M) No. 147/2025
CrIM No. 318/2025**

Haseena Raina And Ors.

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Abu Owais Pandit

Vs.

**Union Territory through Police
Station Women's Wing And Anr.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Zahid Q. Noor, Govt. Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.

ORDER

26.03.2025

1. The petitioner No.1 is mother of the petitioners No. 2 and 3, who are her daughters.
2. The respondent No.2 is the daughter-in-law of the petitioner No. 1 and sister-in-law of petitioner No.2 and petitioner No.3.
3. The respondent No. 2 is married to Zubair Rashid, the son of petitioner No. 1 and brother of petitioners No. 2 and 3. The date of the marriage is 5th September, 2021.
4. The respondent No. 2 has come forward with an accusation of being victim of marital offences under section 498-A/406 Indian Penal Code (IPC) and the alleged acts of cruelty upon her are said to have taken place on 15th of February, 2022.

5. The FIR No. 08 of 2025 dated 03.02.2025 has been registered by Police Station Women's Wing, Rambagh Srinagar.
6. The petitioners allege that in the entire FIR no criminal act of omission or commission is being alleged against them and that exposes them to suffer harassment in the name of the investigation of the FIR.
7. Issue notice to respondents. Notice in CrIM No. 318/2025 also.
8. Petitioners to furnish register poster covers before the Registrar Judicial, Srinagar within a period of 7 days whereupon notice shall be issued to the respondents returnable within a period of four weeks.
9. List again on 30th of April, 2025.
10. In the meantime, investigation in the impugned FIR may continue, however, the petitioners shall not be subjected to any harassment in particular any arrest in the matter of investigation of the FIR No. 08 of 2025.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
26.03.2025
Shoaib