

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) 147/2025

HASEENA RAINA AND ORS

...Petitioner(s)

Through: None

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY THROUGH
POLICE STATION WOMENS WING
AND ANR

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Haaris Khan, AC

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE
ORDER
08.05.2026

1. There was no representation on behalf of the petitioners on the last date of hearing. Today also there is no representation on behalf of the petitioners. Even no steps have been taken for service of respondent No.2. It appears that the petitioners after obtaining interim direction is enjoying it, and is not taking steps to ensure service of the contesting respondent No.2 and their persistent absence shows that they are not interested to pursue the matter further.
2. In that background this petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.
3. Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
08.05.2026
“S.Nuzhat”